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AGENDA

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
Fayette County Administrative Complex
Public Meeting Room
May 21, 2018

7:00 P.M.

1.

Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on April 23, 2018.

PUBLC HEARING

2.

Petition No. A-682-18, Travis & Sabrina Williamson, Owner, requests the following: Variance to
Section 110-136. (d) (4) (a) (1). To reduce front yard setback from 60 feet to 55 feet to allow an
existing shed to remain. Variance to Section 110-79 Accessory structures and uses. (d), to allow
the construction of a swimming pool in the front yard. Variance to Section 110-79 Accessory
structures and uses. (d), to allow an existing shed to remain in the front yard. The subject property
is located in Land Lot 21 of the 7 District and front(s) on Mackenzie Lane and Eastin Road.

Petition No. A-683-18, Ryan and Audrey Gumm, Owner, and Black Oak Homes, Agent request
the following: Variance to Section 110-79 Accessory structures and uses. (d), to allow an
accessory structure in the front yard. The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 27 & 28 of the
4™ District and front(s) on Brooks Road and Mask Road.



PETITION NO. A-682-18
Travis & Sabrina Williamson
105 Mackenzie Lane Road
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date April 23, 2018

The subject property is located on 105 Mackenzie Lane Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-45. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-136. (d) (4) (2) (1) to reduce front yard setback from 60 feet to 55 feet to allow
a shed to remain.

Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses (d), to allow the construction of a swimming pool
in the front yard.

Variance to Section 110-79 Accessory structures and uses. (d), to allow a shed to remain in the front
yard.

Sec. 110-3. - Definitions

Yard, front, means the area between a property line adjacent to a thoroughfare and the building line,
extending the full width of the lot.

Building line, front, means a line running parallel to the street which touches the nearest point of the
principal structure to the street.

Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses (d), reads as follows:

Location on lot. Accessory structures shall conform to the dimensional requirements within each zoning
district. No structure shall be located in the front yard except: a detached garage (see subsections (d)(1)
and (2) of this section for requirements); well/pump house consisting of 70 square feet or less; or farm
outbuildings, including horse stables, auxiliary structures, and greenhouses located in an A-R zoning district,
where the lot consists of five acres or more. A well/pump house of 70 square feet or less may be located
within the setbacks. On a single frontage lot, the area between the street and the front building line shall be
treated as a front yard with regard to the location of accessory structures. On a corner lot, the area between
both of the streets and both of the front building lines shall be treated as a primary front yard and a
secondary front yard with regard to the location of accessory structures. On a through lot, the area
between the street from which the lot is accessed and the front building line shall be treated as a front yard
with regard to the location of accessory structures

History: On May 26, 1994, the Board of Commissioners approved rezoning request (851-94) to rezone 44.24 acres
from R-70 to R-45 for a residential subdivision (Mackenzie Walk), The application was approved with four (4)
recommended conditions as follows:

1 That all structures be setback at least 80 feet from the right-of-way of Eastin Road, 50 feet
of which shall be a natural buffer, undisturbed except for approved access and utility

crossings and replantings where sparsely vegetated. Said buffer must be indicated on the
Preliminary and Final Plats.
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24 That no individual lot shall have direct access to nor be oriented to Eastin Road.

3. That the proposed development tie into County water and provide fire hydrants as per comments
submitted by the Fayette County Fire Marshal,
4, That lots adjoining Eastin Road have a lot width of at least 150 feet at the building line.

The Final Plat of Mackenzie Walk was recorded on July 26, 1995. The subject property was platted as a 1.721
acre lot. On November 4, 1999 the Fayette County Board of Commissioners approved the following rezoning
request (1034-99);

All structures on Lot 21 shall be set back at least 75 feet from the front property line along the right-
of-way of Eastin Road, 50 feet of which shall be a natural buffer, undisturbed except for approved
access and utility crossings and replantings where sparsely vegetated.

This reduction in the setback was requested as a portion of the residence encroached into the 80 foot setback

Tax records indicated that the single family residence was built in 2000. There is no record of when the shed
was built.

The approval of each variance will be conditional and based upon the approval of the rezoning request
(1273-18) from the Board of Commissioners on June 14, 2018 to amend a condition of rezoning to reduce a
75 foot front yard setback from Eastin Road to 60 feet,

The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a
separate sheet of paper.

Request to allow pool and concrete to go beyond the 75° building line on the 2nd front of the property that runs
along Easting Road. There is a fence and a natural tree buffer between the house and Eastin Road. The lot is
very narrow and there is a culvert on the other side of the property that we would like to keep the pool away
from. Because of the fence and tree buffer, the pool and concrete will not be visible from Eastin Road (see
pictures). Allowing the pool and concrete to go beyond the 75° building line would also allow the pool to be
visible from inside the house, which would make it safer for our kids. Keeping it behind the building line
would place it directly behind the garage and it would not be visible from the house. The culvert along the
other side of the property, just outside of the fence, has erodded away more and more over the years, so we
would like to keep the pool away from it (see picture). We would also like to connect our existing patio step to
the pool concrete, which we cannot do if it is kept behind the 75 BL. For cosmetic reasons, we have never
been able to grow grass on the side of the yard that includes the 75" building line, while grass grows great on
the other side. Having the pool and concrete on the side of the yard that has no grass would clean up that area
and make it look better.
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec, 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Yes, the lot is long and narrow and the 75" building line takes up almost half the space in the backyard
(see picture of backyard with property stakes). We would also like to stay away from the culvert on the
other side of the property.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes, for safety reasons we would like to be able to view the pool from inside the house. Putting the pool
and concrete behind the 75 building line would place the pool behind the garage, which would not be
visible from the inside of the house,

3: Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
Yes, the 80" BL practically runs through half of our backyard, because our lot is long and narrow.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes
and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or

building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and,

Yes, that is correct.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the
same District are allowed.

Yes, most lots wider and do not have a culvert on one side and an 75’ building line on the other side.
With our lot being so narrow, the 75° BL takes up almost half of the backyard.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No comments.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to variance
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.
3 A-682-18
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PROPERTY OWNERS: Troyis ard Ghiine. Williom sen

MAILING ADDRESS: 105 Mackenzie lane  Favellevile, GA 2024

PHONE: _"N0-(,01- S| S E-MAIL: %C-«br\(\a,@caofc.rjrh Wl amsen. cem
AGENT FOR OWNERS: N[y

MAILING ADDRESS: Nip

PHONE: ST E-MAIL: _N[A

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT _ 2| LAND DISTRICT )" PARCEL 07070 2617

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: |.121 acres

ZONING DISTRICT: ¥-4¢&
%]

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES:  R-4g «+ £-10
J 1

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: _Rcuvidential Home

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: (esidential Home widn Dol
\

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF): PETITION NUMBER: 4-(32-/%

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date.'—]ﬂv‘#ﬁr:f-@;ﬁﬁ“

J

[\/r Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff; % Date: J?f{//?—//QD /8

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: Maﬁ o]  X0/%
(as ~

; G
Received from C_§A._/9V,« ra. Pl ansor— a cheek in the amount of $ 215 - —
for application filing fee, and § [Ge e for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s%“/D 22
Date Paid: :4{0}» /] /7/. 2018 Receipt Number: 2335 /8 '—cs'/éq?q s CZ—)

G 233 Sl app



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).
Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

Travis and Sabrina Willamson
Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: _ 070702017

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property.  Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)

of the 7th District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) N/A of the
District, and said property consists of a total of 1.721 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent

recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to

request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of ap
Board.

to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
proval which may be imposed by the

by me/us will result in the denial,

revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional infor

mation may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

/xv%ﬂg %/f%/w:“—f mimﬁuj) )Aw Lo g -

Signature of Property Owner | Signature of Notary Publid’

105 Mackenzie Lane, Fayetteville, GA 30214 April 16, 2018 :\‘\53‘?:\;0“9 Fnos
Address Dste =3/ Exp\RESIA T I

' ‘ b = | GEORGIA =
0t (1) (DOJQMAM ¢ J\(ﬁD\Mmb/KD dos0lug i Comam G
Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public 'V Z)% AU, ks

/,/ 6 ----- '\) \\\\

105 Mackenzie Lane, Fayetteville, GA 30214 April 16,2018 “ ”)’Yﬁrﬁ(\)‘“\\\
Address

Date

Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date



VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. 1f additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount
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VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1.

2

3.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.
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4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

\!]6’-5] Hed 15 cocceck .

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.
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POSTING OF PROPERTY

PETITION NO: A-682-18

OWNER: Travis and Sabrina Williamson
105 Mackenzie Lane
Fayetteville, Georgia
30214

LOCATION: Land Lot(s) 21 of the 7th District
Fronts on Mackenzie Lane and Eastin Road.

REQUEST: Variance to Section 110-136. (d) (4) (2) (1) to reduce front yard setback from 60 feet
to 57 feet to allow the construction of a pool.

Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses (d), to allow the construction
of a swimming pool in the front yard.

I hereby certify that a sign was posted for the above-referenced application in conformance with

@g:%l of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance.
\96\ \7d Wt e
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oy %o Vot e

i : D e
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.";. o, ..o‘; bf’c .: -

& day Of Aﬂﬂj . 20 IEB . - %‘; '-:.’oer ! ._.' @5

' et 0% OF

. N0, "tevece - \\
/,,’Unty, e
foppppnnw
NOTARY

Number of signs posted f Yy .
Date sign posted L//a({//g/




FILED & RECORDED
FAYETTE COUNTY, g4

"SSAUG 20 AM 9 g
WA BALLARD, CLERK

BODK 1421%& 9

LB AN

Record and return 1o. e ;
Glover & Davis, P.A, (% 5,
200 Westpark Drive, Suite 130 F SUPERIOR CogRT ——
Peachtree City, GA 30269 ‘
99P08104, WRH

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FAYETTE

In consideration of Ten and 00/100 (810.00) Dollars and other valuable consideration, the
receipt whereof 1s hereby acknowledged, Roger L. Gillam, ol Fayetie County, Georgia does
hereby give, grant, scll, alien and convey unto Travis C. Williamson and Sabrina L.
Williamson, as Joint Tenanis with Right of Survivorship, ot Fayetie County. Georgia. their
heirs and assigns. the following property. 1o-wit

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 21 of the 7th
District of Fayette County, Georgia being Lot 21 of MacKenzie Walk
Subdivision, as shown on that certain plat of said subdivisicn as recorded in Plat
Book 26, Pages 152-154, Fayette County, Georgia Records, reference to which
plat is hereby made for a more accurate description of the metes and bounds of

said Lot 21

This conveyance 1s made subject to any restnctions ol record, together with all privileges
and appurtenances therelo In anywise belonging in lee simple

And the said vendor(s) will, and his heirs, executors, administralors and assigns shall, the
said property (o the said vendee(s), their heirs, executors, adminisirators, and assigns, forever
warrant and defend against the lawful demands of all persons whatsoever

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said Roger L. Gillam has hereunto set his hand(s), affixed

his seal(s) and delivered these presents this 9th day of August, 1999
QQQ‘A—TSEAL)

Roger L. Gillam

Sipned, sealed and dedjvered

(SEAL)
gs
) Q ”
e 2
k. & %
$ ;5 Nomagy B3
= :.rﬂ T~ 1 =
O H
NN 2
‘(‘f‘l)-

Book:; 1421 Page: 2 Seq: 1
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MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 6233518
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 04/17/18 TIME: 12:48
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-682-18 (ZBA SIGN)

CHG:

7ZS5-27 A-682-18 (ZBA S 40.00
AMOUNT PATID: 40.00

PAID BY: TRAVIS & SABRINIA WI
PAYMENT METH: CASH

REFERENCE:

AMT TENDERED:
AMT APPLIED:
CHANGE :

b
[@le)
[elele]
lelele]



MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT RECPT#: 6233516
FAYETTE CQUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 04/17/18 TIME: 12:46
CLERK: 95&7cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-682-18 (ZBA APP)

CHG:

ZA-7 A-682-18 (ZBA A 175.00
AMOUNT PAID: 175.00

PAID BY: TRAVIS & SABRINA WIL
PAYMENT METH: CASH

REFERENCE :

AMT TENDERED:
AMT APPLIED:
CHANGE:

e
~J<J
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[elele]
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LOT 21
MACKENZIE WALK SUBDIVISION

‘0E

Hom
@
LAND LOT 20
5/8°
REBAR
FOUND

S8G5806°E 211.59°
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g g

PREPARED FOR:
TRAVIS C. WILLIAMSON
& SABRINA L. WILLIAMSON

LAND LOT 21, 7TH DISTRICT
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA.

SCALE: {1 " = 50°

DATE:  AUGUST 5, 1999
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NOTES:

1. REFERENCES FOR THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WERE
MADE TO PLAT BOOK 26, PAGE 153 OF FAYETTE COUNTY RECORDS.

2. NO PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
ZONE AS IDENTIFIED ON FIRM COMMUNITY PANEL No, 13113C0082E, DATED
9/26/2008.

LINE TABLE s
LINE | BEARING DISTANCE
L1 |N58°4415" W |17.20"

CURVE TABLE w E
CURVE |ARC LENGTH |RADIUS |CHORD LENGTH |CHORD BEARING

ci__ |12.30 [1573.38'[12.30° [s 7872351 W
3. BUILDING SETBACK INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS PER THE FAYETTE
COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE FOR R-45 ZONING CLASSIFICATION. S
GRID NORTH
4. THE LAST DAY OF THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED ON 3/27/2018, , GA WEST ZONE
LOT 20 I | LOT 22
MACKENZIE PARK | CRIMSON TRACE,
PB 26, PG 153 PHASE
@‘ 3 } PB 23.PG 128
=%
_ LANDLOTLINE o . _____._\;— - [ N 89°3529"E 211.67 i LAND LOT LINE _
;i i »
e T I T e e — — =1
= S L sy SOLBE i i o I
- — o= 2\
LOT 21 —— e \S =]
= S@?ﬁ,ﬁ,ﬁ% 1721 ACRES E— T ~ _\{',. i
— > POOL T - -
LEGEND ) Q R QUFFER e \ 2
E0.P. = EDGE OF PAVEMENT m g RBED NATU NROAD - =~ 5 N
7 ; L unoISTY gASTINE-— =
W = RIGHT OF WAY z 50T UNDIST e TOERS IS —
LPF. = IRON PINFOUND =) NOABEET=
LP.P. = IRON PIN PLACED m -
C.T: = CRIMPLD TOP PIPE ‘_‘P
R.B. = REINFORCING BAR 2
oOT. = OPENTOP m
N/F =  NOW QORFORMERLY 1
BIL = BUILDING LINE Y
PP = POWER POLE <=
| 3 B = LANDLOT LINE
DB = DEED BOOK
PB. =  PLATBOOK
CMF. = CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND
P.O.B. = POINTOF BEGINNING
AKA, = ALSO KNOWNAS
ULE. =  UTILITY EASEMENT
DE. = DRAINAGE EASEMENT
LP, = LIGHT POLE
F.H, = FIRE HYDRANT
WAL =  WATER METER
MFEFE. = MINIMUM FINISHED
FLOOR ELEVATION
LA.G. = LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE s
HA.G. = HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE 0 60 120 180
.1 = DROPINLET
18, = JUNCTION BOX
C.B, = CATCH BASIN GRAPHIC SCALE:
T.BM. = TEMPORARYBENCHMARK 1*= 60'

(DATE: APRIL 4, 2075 ISSUE ) SURVEY FOR: ) i |
Kol bmscarnon | b McLAIN SURVEYING, INC.
ACREAGE: 1.721 TRAVIS C. & SABRINA L.
cImy: WILLIAMSON LAND SURVEYING - LAND PLANNING - LAND DEVELOPMENT
CC: MW
DRAWN; MR 105 MACKENZIE LANE
CHECKED: RM LOT 21, MACKENZIE WALK 6 MADISON STREET
SHELT 3 1oft LAND LOT 21, 7th DISTRICT NEWNAN, GEORGIA 30263

QI‘ROIECT = 18-136 J FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA ) L PHONE; 770-251-8523 - EMAIL: tmclain339@numail.org

€ Copynght - 2018 ] Meclamn Sunveying Inc. | All Riphts Reserved
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Front of House



Back of House



View of House from Neighborhood Entrance
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PETITION NO. A-683-17
Ryan & Audrey Gumm
358 Brooks Road
Brooks, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date May 21 2018

The subject property is located at 358 Brooks Road, Brooks, Georgia 30205 and is zoned A-R. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1. Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (4) (d) Location on lot to allow
an accessory structure (i.e. guest house) in the front yard.

Sec. 110-3. - Definitions
Yard, front, means the area between a property line adjacent to a thoroughfare and the building
line, extending the full width of the lot.

Building line, front, means a line running parallel to the street which touches the nearest point
of the principal structure to the street.

Location on lot. Accessory structures shall conform to the dimensional requirements within
each zoning district. No structure shall be located in the front yard except: a detached
garage (see subsections (d)(1) and (2) of this section for requirements); well/pump house
consisting of 70 square feet or less; or farm outbuildings, including horse stables, auxiliary
structures, and greenhouses located in an A-R zoning district, where the lot consists of five
acres or more. A well/pump house of 70 square feet or less may be located within the setbacks.
On a single frontage lot, the area between the street and the front building line shall be treated
as a front yard with regard to the location of accessory structures. On a corner lot, the area
between both of the streets and both of the front building lines shall be treated as a
primary front yard and a secondary front yard with regard to the location of accessory
structures. On a through lot, the area between the street from which the lot is accessed and the
front building line shall be treated as a front yard with regard to the location of accessory
structures.

History: Tax Assessor’s records indicated the single-family residence was built in 1979, and
according to the deed the applicant purchased the property in 2017. Records show that the survey
was recorded in 2018.

The applicant provides the following information:

1 A-683-18



VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Due to the fact that this parcel sits on the corner of Mask Rd and Brooks Rd it has two front yards by
definition. The property owner plans to partially demolish the existing home leaving less than 700
square feet for a carriage house. In addition, they plan to construct a 60° x 80° out building adjacent
to the carriage house, but not attached. Due to the fact that these structures would technically be the
front yard of the Mask Rd side of the new home the owner is requesting a variance. The new home
and driveway is positioned as such that the “front yard” is the Brooks Rd side of the home.
Therefore, the owners are requesting a variance for these structures to be located in what is typically
the side yard of the house.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

This particular parcel has two front yards by definition and because of that hardship the
proposed accessory structures on the property would be in the “front yard” of the Mask
Road side.

2: The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Per the ordinance, accessory structures are not permitted in front yards and due to the
definition for this parcel these accessory structures that are located to the side of proposed
home would not be allowed. The difficulty or hardship for the owner is created by the
fact they sit on a corner lot.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The hardship or difficulty lies within the definitions of what a front yard and side yard are for
this particular parcel that sits at the corner of two roads.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
2 A-683-18



the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

If such variance is approved the structures created and constructed on this parcel would be
consistent with the approved buildings for this type of parcel and would not create any
detriment. In addition, the exterior appearance of said structures would be above and beyond
typical or minimum requirements.

S, A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Due to the fact that Mask Rd falls on the side of the home the property owner under

literal interpretation of the Ordinance would lose their rights to construct a guesthouse at
or behind the plane created by the front of the home facing Brooks Rd.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD reviewed and has no comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict,

3 A-683-18
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS: fluan aad Aude 4y Gumm

MAILING ADDRESS: 3)5% Broons Rd %roo ns, (o A0205

PHONE: [ T10-A% Q- D\ E-MAIL: Al e bbhie o> A ocke rj%mug Faga o
AGENT FOR OWNERS: Dlcic Mo, Homes

MAILING ADDRESS: \O3  (Gudhe e Wa B ?ecxc;k ‘ree C ty G 3P
PHONE: 10~ 2%~ 0bD|'> E-MAIL: A ¢ bbie Dcloche ryQeoup. Cemn

NPy 1 4™ pareaL
PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT C\kl : LAND DISTRICT - PARCEL

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: a ‘ - q 8 t}'

ZONING DISTRICT: p\ P\

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: g %

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 6\ f\C\ e Home p\O identia k

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: % \(\a\c HD(Y\Q P\ﬂg e n AN A\

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A-(/33- )%

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[ \/]{prlication and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staft: 6 %\ Date: ‘/;/éLDI /@/9

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: ﬂ%_‘g_/‘ A0/3

Received from /36/95/'6, /fe}//?v/&/G‘ a check in the amount of $ P24 /&-99
for application filing fee, and $__/ 5,22 for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). LfD.-QQ-
Date Paid: L/[ZQD/QD/S’ Receipt Number: (R4 904 ] — App/}'ca-{-m

A4 8109 - Sign



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

P\L\cm 3&00\3 Gumm  ongd P\\Adfﬁu P Cumm

Please Print Names _J

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property:mu\\p z)tb%\

(I am) (we are) the solc owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the lﬂ ks District, and (if applicable to morc than one land district) Land Lot(s) S IR of the

District. and said property consists of a total of : C\ & + acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority lo%\&Qh O Clk‘g HﬂmCS to act as (my) (our) Agent in this

request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional mformatlon may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

e «dm Lxgiﬂ M(Lhm ?%Ux}rhﬁef%f

Signature of Rroperty Owner 1 Signature of Notary Public
%58 Brooks R Barks CA H-19-1%
Address @ )?
/2/,/‘//,26/ | / éﬁbm,m Weah T ti A Ulu(\x +Q ég)
S(ignatur%‘ﬁroperty Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public
258 prooks Kol Buoars CA M-\ 8
Address

te
W— [gx_ﬁ.(»u\ub ‘d %%%d(\q ok S)
Signatu@ed Agent Signature of Notary Public

LN
(03 GvMte WY, Pre, ok 30164 L\’\O\’(% £ ANN ";».,,__
Address Date ‘ RVl %

“lll“_ﬂ



VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

Please  See alrachead




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Pleose See  altocked

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Please  See  artoched

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

Please  See  atracied




Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and imtent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

Please See Oracined

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

@\Qasc See oXtrac hed




VARIANCE SUMMARY

Due to the fact that this parcel sits on the corner of Mask Rd and Brooks Rd it has two front
yards by definition. The property owner plans to partially demolish the existing home leaving
less than 700 square feet for a carriage house. In addition, they plan to construct a 60° x 80" out
building adjacent to the carriage house, but not attached. Due to the fact that these structures
would technically be the front yard of the Mask Rd side of the new home the owner is requesting
a variance. The new home and driveway is positioned as such that the “front yard” is the Brooks
Rd side of the home. Therefore, the owners are requesting a variance for these structures to be
located in what is typically the side yard of the house.

1
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

This particular parcel has two front yards by definition and because of that hardship the
proposed accessory structures on the property would be in the  front yard” of the Mask
Rd side:

Per the ordinance, accessory structures are not permitted in front yards and due to the
definition for this parcel these accessory structures that are located to the side of proposed
home would not be allowed. The difficulty or hardship for the owner is created by the
fact that they sit on a corner lot.

The hardship or difficulty lies within the definitions of what a front yard and side yard are
for this particular parcel that sits at the corner of two roads.

If such variance is approved the structures created and constructed on this parcel would
be consistent with the approved buildings for this type of parcel and would not create any
detriment. In addition, the exterior appearance of said structures would be above and
beyond typical or minimum requirements.

Due to the fact that Mask Rd falls on the side of the home the property owner under the
literal interpretation of the Ordinance would lose their rights to construct an out building
at or behind the plane created by the front of the home facing Brooks Rd.
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Refurn to: MCMANAMY MCLEOD HELLER, LLC Transfer Tax: $720 80

3520 PIEDMONT RD, SUITE 110 Faveite, Ga, Cleck Superier Court

ATLANTA, GA 30305 Sheila Studdard Clerk of Court

File # 17-10-5178D ' x4 084 342

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED
THIS INDENTURE made this 30th day of November, 2017 between
DONALD FRANK ENDERLEIN and SHARON ENDERLEIN
as party or parties of the first panl, hereinafier called Grantor, and

RYAN JACOB GUMM and SSSRECIXEEONT AUDREY J. GUMM
as Joint Tenants With Rights of Survivorship,

as party or parties of the second par, hereinafter called Grantee (the words “Grantor® and "Grantee” to
include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or permits).

WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other good
and valuable consideration ($10.00) in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these
presents, the receipl whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed
and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said
Grantee, the following described property:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOTS 27 AND 28 OF THE

4TH DISTRICT OF FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

TO FIND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, BEGIN AT A POINT LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF
THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF MASK ROAD (AN 80 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY) AND THE
SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF BROOKS ROAD (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY); SAID POINT
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE PROCEED NORTH 19 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 55
SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 800.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 76 DEGREES 27
MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 873.34 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE PROCEED
SOUTH 48 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 3655.58 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE PROCEED SOUTH 57 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF
168.62 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE PROCEED SOUTH 00 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 38 SECONDS
WEST A DISTANCE OF 837.10 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY
OF MASK ROAD (AN 80 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE PROCEED NORTH 89 DEGREES 33
MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 279.64 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE PROCEED
NORTH 89 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 960.47 FEET TO A POINT;
SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT CONTAINING 22 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS AS PER PAT PREPARED BY
DELTA SURVEYORS, INC, FOR BILLY R. JONES AND GLORIA D. JONES, DATED SEPTEMBER 22,
1885. BEING PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 0403 031.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and
appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the only proper use,
benefit and behoof of the said Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE,

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right/and title to the above-described
property unto the said Grantee against the claims passing by or through Grantor,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand gnd seal this first day and year first
above written.

Book: 4684 Page: 342 Seq:1
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POSTING OF PROPERTY

PETITION NO: A-683-18

OWNER:  Ryan and Audrey Gumm
358 Brooks Road

Brooks, Georgia
30205

LOCATION: Land Lot(s) 27 & 28 of the 4th District
Fronts on Brooks Road.

REQUEST: Variance to Section 110-79 Accessory structures and uses. (d), to allow an accessory
structure tesrewaa-in the front yard.

I hereby certify that a sign was posted for the above-referenced application in conformance with
Artlcl&NII of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance.
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OFFICIAL

DATE

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
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MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 6248109
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 04/27/18 TIME: 11:00
CLERK: 9597c¢bla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-683-18 (2) SIGN
CHG:

7Z5-2  A-683-18 (2) SI 40.00
AMOUNT PAID: 40.00

PAID BY: RYAN & AUDREY GUMM
PAYMENT METH: gggCK

REFERENCE :

AMT TENDERED: 40.00

AMT APPLIED: 40.00

CHANGE : .00



MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 62480921
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
1%0 Stonewall Avenue, West

B

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 04/27/18 TIME: 10:57
CLERK: 9597¢cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: O

COMMENT: A-683-18 APP
CHG:

ZA-Z A-683-18 APP L7500
AMOUNT PAID: 175.00

PAID BY: RYAN & AUDREY GUMM
PAYMENT METH: CHECK

REFERENCE: 76

AMT TENDERED:
AMT APPLIED:
CHANGE :
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